SPSO decision report



Sector: Health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

C, a support and advocacy worker, complained on behalf of their client (B) whose adult child (A) had developed deep vein thrombosis (a blood clot in a vein) and pulmonary embolism (a blocked blood vessel in the lungs) requiring treatment in hospital. Despite receiving blood thinning medication, A developed further pulmonary embolism. A's medication was revised and arrangements were made for A to be seen as an out-patient. A died after returning home following a later review appointment. B questioned the quality of care A had received from the board.

We took independent advice from a consultant respiratory physician (a doctor who specialises in treating and managing patients with conditions affecting their lungs). We found that A received a good standard of care both as an in-patient and as an out-patient in line with the relevant guidance and good practice. There was no evidence that A's outcome could have been changed had the board acted differently. We did not, therefore, uphold C's complaint

